

## **PTR Baler and Compactor**

2207 E. Ontario St Philadelphia, PA 19134 PHONE: 215-533-5100\* 1-800-523-3654 \* FAX 215-533-8907 www.PTRCo.com

Quality \* History \* Service\* Value

## PTR Refurbished Equipment Warranty

**Warranty**: (Power Unit & Controls) PTR Baler & Compactor Company warrants all Power Unit and Electrical Controls when operated, maintained and installed, and used in normal service for a period of ninety (90) days after the date of possession by the purchaser to be free from defects in material and workmanship. The responsibility of PTR Baler & Compactor Company, under this warranty to the purchaser, except as to title, shall not in any case exceed the cost of correcting defects in the equipment. Warranty repair or replacements shall not extend the initial warranty period. PTR Baler & Compactor Company shall under no circumstances be responsible for any loss of business or profit to the purchaser or any other consequential damages in connection with the sale of such equipment or any obligation under this warranty. The foregoing shall constitute the sole remedy of the purchaser, and the responsibility of PTR Baler & Compactor Company. Warranty repairs and/or replacements (at our options), will be made for both parts and labor. The authorized service center must use PTR Baler & Compactor Company authorized parts. We will warrant the following parts for defective operation: Motor, Electrical Control Box, Pump, Defective Pressure Switch, and Directional Valve. PTR Baler & Compactor Company does not assume any responsibility or liability for improper use of the equipment or improper installation of any unit, part or accessory which may cause damage to the unit. The Installation of parts or accessories manufactured or sold by any other supplier shall be deemed to void all warranties.

**Warranty:** (Frame, Platen, & Cylinder) PTR Baler and Compactor Company warrants all defects in Structural Components, Platen, and Cylinder when operated, maintained and installed, and used in normal service for a period not to exceed ninety (90) days from date of possession of the equipment by the purchaser to be free from defects in material and workmanship. The responsibility of PTR Baler & Compactor Company, under this warranty to the purchaser, except as to title, shall not in any case exceed the cost of correcting defects in the equipment. Warranty repair or replacements shall not extend the initial warranty period. PTR Baler & Compactor Company shall under no circumstances be responsible for any loss of business or profit to the purchaser or any other consequential damages in connection with the sale of such equipment or any obligation under this warranty. The foregoing shall constitute the sole remedy of the purchaser, and the responsibility of PTR Baler & Compactor Company. Warranty repairs and/or replacements (at our options), will be made for both parts and labor. The authorized service center must use PTR Baler & Compactor Company authorized parts. We will warrant the following parts for defective operation: Structural Frame and Components, Platen, and Cylinder. PTR Baler & Compactor Company does not assume any responsibility or liability for improper use of the equipment or improper installation of any unit, part or accessory which may cause damage to the unit. The Installation of parts or accessories manufactured or sold by any other supplier shall be deemed to void all warranties.









NON-WARRANTABLE REPAIRS: 1. Adjustments required as the result of routine operations; limit switches, pressure switch, relief valve. 2. Tightening of hydraulic fittings and terminal connections. 3. Electrical fuses 4. Power to the unit. 5. Addition of hydraulic oil. 6. Ejector system chains, straps or shackles. 7. Repairs necessitated by improper use, failure to follow instructions and abuse of equipment. 8. NEXT DAY FREIGHT, HOLIDAYS, WEEKENDS and OVERTIME are not covered under warranty 9. Acts of God and natural disasters. 10. PTR Baler and Compactor Company reserves the right to NOTE: Always have Serial Number of unit ready when calling for service.

**Acceptance**: All orders are subject to acceptance by PTR Baler & Compactor Company in Philadelphia, Pa and shall not be considered binding. Orders for special or non-catalog items accepted by the Company are not subject to cancellation.

**Equipment Modifications**: PTR Baler and Compactor Company's specifications are subject to change without notice in order to accommodate improvements to our equipment. Any unauthorized modifications to rebuilt equipment without expressed written consent from PTR Baler and Compactor Company will void all warranties.

Regards,

Lee McLaughlin Refurbished Equipment Sales Manager PTR Baler and Compactor Company 215-537-2214 Office 215-305-2072 Fax 267-972-5453 Cell lmclaughlin@ptrco.com







